RESOLUTION No. 10 – 111

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, APPROVING AN AWARD OF A COMMUNITY BASED ORGANIZATION (CBO) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,000.00 EACH TO THE THEATER INSTITUTE OF DULCEART; THE AMERICAS COMMUNITY CENTER; AND LA VENTANA DE LOS CIELOS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral received twelve (12) Community Based Organization (CBO) Grant applications by the April 19, 2010 deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon careful review of the applications submitted, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve the award of a \$5,000.00 CBO grant to each of the following organizations:

- 1. The Theater Institute of DulceArt
- 2. The Americas Community Center
- 3. La Ventana de los Cielos

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby authorizes the award of a Community Based Organization grant in the amount of \$5,000.00 to each of the organizations listed in the above "whereas" clause.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 10-111 Page 2 of 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Van Name who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Mayor Bermudez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilman Michael DiPietro
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz
Yes
Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 9th day of June, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYO

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY